Babasaheb Ambedkar Road, Matunga (E), Mumbai-

400019 in the District and Sub-District of Mumbai City and Mumbai Suburban (“Land”) 

together with the 6 (six) buildings standing thereon each comprising of ground plus three upper 

floors consisting of 136 (one hundred and thirty-six) tenements and 14 (fourteen) garages which 

were occupied by 150 (one hundred and fifty) tenants / occupants (“Tenants/Occupants”) 

known as “Agarwal Nagar” (“Buildings”). The Land and Buildings are hereinafter collectively 

referred to as the “Property”), more particularly described in the Schedule I hereunder written